

No. 07-1089

FILED

APR 14 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. HERMAN SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN JO BARROW,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DENISE WILKERSON
Counsel of Record
MELINDA BARLOW
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS
MAIL STOP #63-0300
POST OFFICE BOX 90231
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76004-3231
(817) 459-6878
(817) 459-6897 (FAX)

April 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The test for “clearly established law” should be not only knowing that a right exists, but knowing what standard applies in evaluating the action that interfered with that right	5
B. A pretrial determination of a constitutional question in a qualified immunity appeal should not deny the defendant the opportunity to argue his objective good faith to the jury	9
C. Reversal is necessary to ensure efficient operation of local governments	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. Of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	6
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	9
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Gov't</i> , 279 F. 3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	6
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	1
<i>Elliot v. Perez</i> , 751 F.2d 1472 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	7
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8

<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2nd Cir. 1949)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	7
<i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 258 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	7
<i>Mitchel v. Forsythl</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10
<i>Oliveira v. Mayer</i> , 23 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	8

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	6
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	5, 6, 10
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7
<i>Willingham v. Crooke</i> , 412 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	10
OTHER SOURCES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
U.S. Bureau of Census, Federal, State and Local Governments, 2002 Census of Governments, <i>Preliminary Report No. 1</i> , July 2002 available at http://ftp2.census.gov/govs/cog/2002COGprelim_ report.pdf	1

U.S. Bureau of Census, *Local Government
Employment and Payroll*, March 2003, available
at <http://ftp2.census.gov/govs/apes/03locus.txt> . . . 2

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics, *Industry at a Glance*, December 29,
2005, available at [http://www.bls.gov/iag
/government.htm](http://www.bls.gov/iag/government.htm) 2
